

IN UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

**In re: WHIRLPOOL CORP. FRONT-
LOADING WASHER PRODUCTS
LIABILITY LITIGATION**

CASE NO. 1:08-wp-65000

MDL No. 2001

Judge: Christopher A. Boyko

Magistrate Judge: William H. Baughman, Jr.

Special Master: David R. Cohen

Class Action

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 3 |
| I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... | 3 |
| A. The Whirlpool MDL and <i>Glazer v. Whirlpool</i> Bellwether Trial | 3 |
| B. The Sears Actions | 4 |
| II. DISCOVERY TAKEN IN THE WHIRLPOOL MDL AND SEARS ACTIONS | 5 |
| III. THE SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT | 6 |
| IV. THE COURT’S PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ORDER..... | 8 |
| V. THE PARTIES’ COMPLIANCE WITH THE COURT’S ORDERS | 9 |
| VI. THE CLAIMS RATE SHOWS THAT THE SETTLEMENT PROVIDES REAL BENEFITS TO THE CLASS | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| I. THE STANDARD FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT..... | 11 |
| II. THE PROPOSED NATIONWIDE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIES THE PREREQUISITES FOR CERTIFICATION OF A SETTLEMENT CLASS | 11 |
| III. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE | 12 |
| A. There Is No Risk of Fraud or Collusion Between the Parties..... | 12 |
| B. The Settlement Is Objectively Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate in Light of the Likelihood of Success on the Merits..... | 14 |
| C. Continued Litigation Would Be Risky, Lengthy, and Expensive..... | 16 |
| D. Extensive Discovery Has Been Sufficient to Allow Class Counsel to Exercise Sound Judgment in Evaluating the Settlement..... | 17 |
| E. The Reaction of Absent Class Members Weighs in Favor of Settlement..... | 18 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| IV. | THE OBJECTIONS ARE WITHOUT MERIT AND SHOULD BE OVERRULED | 19 |
| A. | The Court Should Overrule Any Objections Filed By Non-Class Members..... | 19 |
| B. | The Settlement Benefits Are Reasonable and Adequate in Light of the Weaknesses of Plaintiffs’ Case..... | 21 |
| C. | The Documentation Requirement Is Fair and Reasonable | 24 |
| D. | This Court’s Decision on the Appropriate Amount of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Has No Impact on the Validity or Finality of the Settlement | 24 |
| E. | The Claim Rate Is Not Indicative of a Problem with the Settlement Claims Administration Process | 25 |
| F. | The Remaining Objections Should Be Rejected..... | 28 |
| V. | THE PARTIES’ FORMS OF NOTICE AND METHODS OF NOTICE DISSEMINATION SATISFY RULE 23..... | 30 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Alexander v. Fedex Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-00038-EMC, 2016 WL 1427358 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2016)..... | 28 |
| <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... | 11, 29 |
| <i>Becherer v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 193 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 1999) | 21 |
| <i>Brent v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , No. 3:11 CV 1332, 2011 WL 3862363 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 1, 2011) | 17 |
| <i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 702 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2012) | 5 |
| <i>Carlson v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 355 F. App'x 523 (2d Cir. 2009) | 25 |
| <i>Dallas v. Alcatel-Lucent USA, Inc.</i> , No. 09-14596, 2013 WL 2197624 (E.D. Mich. May 20, 2013) | 12 |
| <i>Enter. Energy Corp. v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , 137 F.R.D. 240 (S.D. Ohio 1991)..... | 13 |
| <i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Forcellati v. Hyland's, Inc.</i> , No. CV 12-1983-GHK (MRWx), 2014 WL 1410264 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2014)..... | 26 |
| <i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) | 23, 28 |
| <i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-2964, 2007 WL 2153284 (3d Cir. June 27, 2007) | 25 |
| <i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003) | 19 |

In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.,
639 F. App'x 724 (2d Cir. 2016) 25

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
721 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 25

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 25

In re Inter-Op Hip Prosthesis Liab. Litig.,
204 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ohio 2001) 12, 14

In re NV IDIA GPU Litig.,
539 F. App'x 822 (9th Cir. 2013) 24

*In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon
in Gulf of Mex., on Apr. 20, 2010*,
910 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. La. 2012)..... 20

In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.,
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015) 27

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-MDL-01952, 2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011)..... 19

In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.,
No. 1:10 MD 2196, 2016 WL 320182 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 27, 2016) passim

In re Regions Morgan Keegan Sec., Derivative & Erisa Litig.,
No. 2:07-CV-02830-SHM, 2013 WL 1500471 (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 10, 2013) 20

In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.,
137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001) 17

In re UnitedHealth Grp. Inc. PSLRA Litig.,
643 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (D. Minn. 2009)..... 25

In re Wal-Mart Wage & Hour Emp. Prac. Litig.,
No. 06- Civ. 225, 2010 WL 786513 (D. Nev. Mar. 8, 2010) 25

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
678 F.3d (6th Cir. 2012) 4

*Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, & Agric. Implement
Workers of Am. v. Gen Motors Corp.*,
497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) 12, 17

Ko v. Natura Pet Prods., Inc.,
 No. C 09-02619 SBA, 2012 WL 3945541 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2012)..... 29

Liberte Capital Grp. v. Capwill,
 No. 5:99 CV 818, 2007 WL 2492461 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 29, 2007) 14

Martin v. Reid,
 818 F.3d 302 (7th Cir. 2016) 24

Montoya v. PNC Bank, N.A.,
 No. 14-20474-CIV, 2016 WL 1529902 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 13, 2016)..... 26

Moore v. Verizon Commc’ns Inc.,
 No. C 09-1823 SBA, 2013 WL 4610764 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2013)..... 20

Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
 581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009) 13

Olden v. Gardner,
 294 F. App’x 210 (6th Cir. 2008) 17, 19

Olden v. LaFarge Corp.,
 472 F. Supp. 2d 922 (E.D. Mich. 2007)..... 20

Pelzer v. Midland Funding LLC,
 No. 14-4156, 2016 WL 3626825 (6th Cir. July 7, 2016)..... 30

Perkins v. LinkedIn Corp.,
 No. 13-CV-04303-LHK, 2016 WL 613255 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2016)..... 20, 29

Poertner v. Gillette Co.,
 618 F. App’x 624 (11th Cir. 2015) 27

Priddy v. Edelman,
 883 F.2d 438 (6th Cir. 1989) 12

Rodriguez v. Schneider,
 480 F. App’x 876 (9th Cir. 2012) 25

Rougvie v. Ascena Retail Grp., Inc.,
 No. CV 15-724, 2016 WL 4111320 (E.D. Pa. July 29, 2016)..... 23, 24

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 26, 27

Vassalle v. Midland Funding, LLC,
 No. 3:11-cv-00096, 2014 WL 5162380 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 14, 2014)..... 30

Williams v. Vukovich,
720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983) 12, 18, 22

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... 11, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 3, 11

Other Authorities

Newberg on Class Actions § 13:23 (5th ed.) 21
